

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SWMO, LLC, a North Dakota Limited Liability
Company,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Eagle Rigid Spans, Inc, the General Contractor;
Mon-Dak Plumbing and Heating, Inc.; Ronald J.
Koch d/b/a RK Electric; Creative Image
Concrete, Inc., and all other persons unknown,
claiming any estate or interest in, or lien or
encumbrance upon, the real estate described in
the complaint,

Defendants/Appellees.

Supreme Court No.: 20180407
District Court Case No.: 53-2015-CV-
00749

ON APPEAL FROM THE FROM THE (1) ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO RONALD J. KOCH, D/B/A RK ELECTRIC AND (2) ORDER GRANTING
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO MON-DAK PLUMBING AND HEATING, INC.,
ENTERED IN THIS ACTION ON THE 20TH DAY OF MARCH, 2018, IN THE DISTRICT
COURT, COUNTY OF WILLIAMS, CASE NO.: 53-2015-CV-00749, BY THE
HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Daniel J. Frisk (ND ID#05109)
SCHWAB THOMPSON & FRISK
820 34th Avenue East, Suite 200
West Fargo, ND 58078
Telephone No: (701) 365-8088
dan@stflawfirm.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

II. INTRODUCTION ¶1

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... ¶2

 I. Granting RK Electric’s Summary Judgment Motion was
 Improper as Issues of Material Fact were Present..... ¶2

 II. Granting MonDak’s Summary Judgment Motion was
 Improper as Issues of Material Fact were Present..... ¶5

 a. MonDak Cannot Seek an Unjust Enrichment Claim
 while Simultaneously Seeking Enforcement of its
 Mechanic’s Lien ¶6

 III. SWMO’s Rule 60 Motion for Reconsideration is Appropriate
 as the Facts Support a Finding for Relief Under (b)(2)-(3)..... ¶7

IV. CONCLUSION ¶11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</u> , 862 F.2d 910 (1 st Cir. 1988)	¶8
<u>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5 th Cir. 1978)	¶8

STATE CASES

<u>Barbie v. Minko Const., Ind.</u> , 2009 ND 99, ¶ 6, 266 N.W.2d 458	¶2
<u>Clausnitzer v. Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co.</u> , 2012 ND 172, ¶ 7, 820 N.W.2d 665	¶2
<u>Darby v. Swenson Inc.</u> , 2009 ND 103, ¶ 16, 767 N.W.2d 147	¶9
<u>First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. of Williston v. Scherr</u> , 456 N.W.2d 531, 533 (N.D. 1990)	¶8, ¶10
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Crosby v. Bjorgen</u> , 389 N.W.2d 789, 796 (N.D. 1986)	¶7
<u>Follman v. Upper Valley Special Educ. Unit</u> , 2000 ND 72, ¶ 10, 609 N.W.2d 90	¶7
<u>Grinaker v. Grinaker</u> , 553 N.W.2d 204, 207 (N.D. 1996)	¶7
<u>Poppe v. Stockert</u> , 2015 ND 252, ¶ 4, 870 N.W.2d 187	¶2

STATUTES

N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 60(b)(2)	¶8
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 60(b)(3)	¶7, ¶8 and ¶10
